GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2719
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04™ AUGUST, 2023

URBAN HEALTH AND WELLNESS CENTRES

2719. DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:
SHRI VENKATESH NETHA
BORLAKUNTA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether 11,000 urban Health and Wellness Centres are proposed to be set up in different States

and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(b) if so, the details of the urban Health and Wellness Centres set up in Telangana;

(c) the details of Public Health Labs proposed and set up in Telangana so far;

(d) the details of the districts in Telangana with more than 5 lakh population;

(e) whether under PM Ayushman Bharat Health Mission, Ministry/Government proposes to set up
critical care hospital blocks in all districts with population of more than 5 lakhs; and

(f) if so, the details thereof along with progress made in this regard in Telangana?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) & (b): Under PM Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission, 11,024 Ayushman Bharat-
Health and Wellness Centres are envisioned to be set up in urban areas across the country over five
years. The State/UT -wise details of proposed urban HWC has been attached at Annexure -I.

A total of 1278 UHWCs have been allotted through XV-Finance Commission and PM-ABHIM from
2021-22 to 2025-26. As per information available on the PMS portal, establishment of 237 UHWCs
has been completed in the State.

(¢) : In Telangana, approval has been accorded for an amount of Rs.67.74 crore for setting up of 33
Integrated Public Health Labs (IPHL) at District level. Out of 33 IPHLs, 20 labs have been established
as on 31.07.2023.

(d): There are total 33 Districts in Telangana. Out of these, only 2 Districts have population less than
5 lakhs namely Jayashankar Bhupalpally and Mulugu. List of 31 districts with population greater than
5 lakhs has been attched at Annexure -11.

(e) & (f): Under PM-ABHIM, support is provisioned for States/UTs under CSS component of the
scheme for establishing Critical Care Hospital Blocks (CCBs) in 602 districts (with population more
than 5 lakhs) . Administrative approvals have been accorded to State of Telangana for an amount of
Rs.915.79 Crore for construction/strengthening of 31 CCB.



Annexure-I

State/UT wise details of proposed urban HWC

STATE Proposed Urban HWC
Andaman & Nicobar Islands 4
Andhra Pradesh 775
Arunachal Pradesh 8
Assam 117
Bihar 202
Chandigarh 92
Chhattisgarh 96
Dadra & Nagar Haveli 4
Daman & Diu
Delhi 1139
Gujarat 677
Haryana 194
Himachal Pradesh 40
Jammu & Kashmir 104
Jharkhand 121
Karnataka 926
Kerala 177
Madhya Pradesh 290
Mabharashtra 1145
Mizoram 20
Nagaland 10
Odisha 185
Puducherry 32
Punjab 34
Rajasthan 803
Sikkim 2
Tamil Nadu 986
Telangana 530
Tripura 10
Uttar Pradesh 1329
West Bengal 954




Districts in Telangana with population more than 5 lakh

Annexure-I1

. No. Districts

1 Adilabad

2 Asifabad Kumuram Bheem
3 Bhadradri Kothagudem
4 Hanumakonda

5 Hyderabad

6 Jagitial

7 Jangaon

8 Jogulamba Gadwal

9 Kamareddy

10 Karimnagar

11 Khammam

12 Mahabubabad

13 Mahabubnagar

14 Mancherial

15 Medak

16 Medchal Malkajgiri
17 Nagarkurnool

18 Nalgonda

19 Narayanpet
20 Nirmal
21 Nizamabad
22 Peddapally
23 Rajanna Sircilla
24 Rangareddy
25 Sangareddy
26 Siddipet
27 Suryapet
28 Vikarabad

29 Wanaparthy

30 Warangal

31 Yadadri Bhuvanagiri




